may  not be indicative  of the future  results of  operations or financial
   position of the Company or the CT Group, or what the results of operations
   or  financial position of the  Company would have  been if the Acquisition
   and Redemption had occurred on the dates set forth.

   These pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be
   read in conjunction  with the  historical financial  statements and  notes
   thereto of  the Company and the  CT Group included elsewhere  herein.  See
   "Index to Financial Statements."

   113

   Burnup & Sims/CT Group
   Pro Forma Financial Statements
   Unaudited Condensed Consolidated  Balance Sheet
   (In thousands)

   CT   Burnup   Pro Forma   Combined
   Group   & Sims   Adjust's   Pro Forma
   ASSETS

   Current Assets
   Cash   $14,163   $  6,853   ($4,580)  (1)   $ 16,436
   Receivables   7,811   19,300   0   27,111
   Other Current Assets   582   11,179   0   11,761

   Total Current Assets   22,556   37,332   (4,580)   55,308

   Investment in NBC   31,134   (18,918)  (2)   12,216
   Property - Net   4,867   17,904   21,499   (3)   44,270
   Real Estate Investments   12,514   12,402   (3)   24,916
   Goodwill   3,209   (3,209)   (3)   0

   Other Assets   76   1,300   (102)   (3)   1,274

   $27,499   $103,393   $ 7,092   $137,984

   LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Current Liabilities
   Current Portion of Debt   $597   $4,006   $1,000  (1)   $ 5,603
   Accounts Payable and Accrued   5,286   12,749   1,900  (4)   19,935
   Expenses
   Other Current Liabilities   1,320   6,357   (390)  (5)   7,287

   114

   Total Current Liabilities   7,203   23,112   2,510   32,825

   Other Liabilities   18   13,622   13,128  (6)   26,768

   Long-Term Debt   1,075   32,085   2,000  (1)   35,160
   Stockholders' Equity
   Common Stock   6   1,602   (1,047)  (7)   1,586
   1,025  (8)
   Capital Surplus   42   72,860   (73,429)  (9)   41,645
   30,933  (8)
   11,239 (10)

   Retained Earnings   19,169   34,252   (34,252) (11)   0
   (7,930) (12)
   (11,239) (10)
   Treasury Stock   (14)   (74,140)   74,154 (13)   0

   Total Stockholders' Equity   19,203   34,574   (10,546)   43,231

   $27,499   $103,393   $ 7,092   $137,984

   See Notes to  Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   115

   Burnup & Sims/CT Group
   Pro Forma Financial Statements
   Unaudited Condensed Consolidated  Statement of Operations
   Twelve Months
   (In thousands except per share data)

   CT   Burnup   Pro Forma   Combined
   Group   & Sims   Adjust's   Pro Forma
   Revenues   $34,136   $143,990 $   0   $178,126
   Costs and Expenses
   Cost of Sales   22,163   126,233   0   148,396
   General and   2,937   17,075   0   20,012
   Administrative
   Depreciation and   371   6,600   (207) (14)   6,764
   Amortization
   Interest Expense   35   4,718   240 (15)   4,993
   Other - Net   350   (5,906)   2,681 (16)   (2,875)
   Total Costs and   25,856   148,720   2,714   177,290
   Expenses
   Income (Loss) Before   8,280   (4,730)   (2,714)   836
   Income Taxes

   Provision (Credit) for   3,229 (17)   (1,738)   (1,180)  (18)   311
   Income Taxes
   Earnings (Loss)
   from Continuing   $  5,051   ($2,992)  ($1,534)   $   525
   Operations

   Earnings (Loss) per
   Share from   $4,592   ($0.34)   $   0.03
   Continuing Operations

   Average Shares   1   8,768   7,095 (19)   15,864
   Outstanding (000's)

   See Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   116

   Burnup & Sims/CT Group
   Pro Forma Financial Statements
   Unaudited Condensed Consolidated  Statement of Operations
   Nine Months
   (In thousands except per share data)

   CT   Burnup   Pro Forma   Combined
   Group   & Sims   Adjust's   Pro Forma

   Revenues   $37,034   $106,381   $   0   $143,415
   Costs and Expenses
   Cost of Sales   23,730   97,991   0   121,721
   General and Administrative   4,075   14,695   0   18,770
   Depreciation and   553   4,013   (53)  (14)   4,513
   Amortization
   Interest Expense   115   3,108   180  (15)   3,403
   Other - Net   1,129   (4,045)   2,011  (16)   (905)

   Total Costs and Expenses   29,602   115,762   2,138   147,502

   Income (Loss) Before Income   7,432   (9,381)   (2,138)   (4,087)
   Taxes

   Provision (Credit) for   2,898  (17)   (2,673)   (885)  (18)   (660)
   Income Taxes
   Earnings (Loss)
   from Continuing Operations   $4,534   ($6,708)   $ (1,253)   ($3,427)

   Earnings (Loss) per Share
   from Continuing Operations   $4,122   ($0.77)   ($ 0.22)

   Average Shares Outstanding   1   8,768   7,095   (19)   15,864
   (000's)

   See Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   117

   Burnup & Sims/CT Group
   Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements

   Balance Sheet:

   (1)  CT Group dividend to  be paid prior to Closing,  including notes